or room in which dry cleaning or dry dyeing is done without a license from the state fire marshal and then only subject to rules and regulations prescribed by him.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 478, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 880, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 4. [76.35] Fees. Upon the filing of every such application, the applicant shall pay to the state fire marshal a filing and inspection fee of \$25.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1955, Chapter 478, Section 5, is amended to read:
- Sec. 5. [76.36] Inspection permits. When any application is filed with the state fire marshal and the fee paid, the state fire marshal, by himself, his deputies or assistants, shall make an inspection of such building, buildings, establishments; and, if the same conform to the requirements of law, the ordinances of the municipality where located, and the rules which may be prescribed by the state fire marshal for such places, he shall issue a permit to the applicant for the conduct of such business, which permit shall extend until the 1st day of January next after the date of issuing of same.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 735—S. F. No. 570

An act relating to Minnesota school board associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 19, is amended to read:
- Subd. 19. Minnesota School Board Association. The school board of any school district of this state by a two-thirds vote may become a member of the Minnesota School Board Association or the Minnesota Association of Public Schools, and appoint one or more of its members to attend its annual meeting. The amount of annual membership dues in the association and actual and necessary expense incurred in attending such meeting shall be paid as other expenses of the district are paid.

Approved April 26, 1957.